

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 15-1173

BEYOND NUCLEAR,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Intervenor.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
OF THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

FIRST REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER BEYOND NUCLEAR

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520
Toledo, OH 43604-5627
(419) 255-7552
Fax: (440) 965-0708
tjlodge50@yahoo.com
Counsel for Petitioner Beyond Nuclear

December 23, 2016

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

_____)	
BEYOND NUCLEAR, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	Case No. _____
)	
UNITED STATES NUCLEAR)	
REGULATORY COMMISSION and the)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
_____)	

PETITIONER’S RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 26.1 of the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Petitioner makes the following disclosure:

Beyond Nuclear, Inc. has no parent companies, and there are no publicly held companies that have a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in Beyond Nuclear.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (RULE 26.1)

TABLE i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PETITIONER’S CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(7) CLAIM TO LEGAL STANDING ... 1

ARGUMENT

I. COMBINED REPLY TO BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES AND ANSWERING BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY ON TRANSMISSION CORRIDOR AND FEIS SUPPLEMENTATION CONTROVERSIES..... 3

 A. Introduction. 3

 B. Petitioner Anticipated and Tried to Avert NRC NEPA Violations..... 5

 C. The NRC’s Mandatory Hearing Was Used to Unveil a Supplemental FEIS From Which All Public Participation Was Precluded
 13

II. COMBINED REPLY TO BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES AND ANSWERING BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY ON QUALITY ASSURANCE DEFICIENCIES. 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) AS TO TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS. 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 20

ADDENDUM. 17

Declaration of Colin Keith Gunter

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm.</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	10, 11
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9 th Cir. 2008)..	11, 12
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass'n of Okla.</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976)	11
<i>Forelaws on Bd. v. Johnson</i> , 743 F.2d 677 (9th Cir.1985)..	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).	1
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).	1
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson</i> , 165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999) 12	12
<i>Int'l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	13
<i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..	7
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)	11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
72 Fed. Reg. 57,416..	4, 12

Administrative Cases

<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC and Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC</i> (Combined License Application for Calvert Cliffs, Unit 3), CLI-09-20, 70 NRC __ (Oct. 13, 2009)	2
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. and North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-856, 24 NRC 802 (1986). 18	
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-355, 4 NRC 397, 402-405 (1976).	19
<i>Exelon Generation Co, LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-17, 62 NRC 5, 49 (2005)	11
<i>General Public Utilities Nuclear Corp.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2), ALAB-926, 31 NRC 1 (1990).	19
<i>International Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> , CLI-00-1, 51 NRC 9, 19 (2000); <i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), LBP-07-3 65 NRC 237 (2007).	10
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-12-11 (April 16, 2012).	11
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Hartsville Nuclear Plant, Units 1A, 2A, 1B & 2B), ALAB-380, 5 NRC 572 (1977).	7
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Hartsville Nuclear Plant, Units 1A, 2A, 1B, & 2B), ALAB-367, 5 NRC 92 (1977).	19

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1).	3
10 C.F.R. § 2.340(b).	7, 11

10 C.F.R. § 50.10(a)(2). 4, 12

10 C.F.R. § 51.72.. . . . 15

10 C.F.R. § 51.73 15

10 C.F.R. § 51.74 15

10 C.F.R. Part 50 Apx. B.. . . . 17

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b). 9

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.. . . . 8, 9

Court Rule

Circuit Rule 28(a)(7) 1
